

August 19, 2022

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Utah Public Service Commission Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Attention: Gary Widerburg

Commission Secretary

RE: Docket No. 22-035-30 – In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain

Power for Approval of an Amendment of a Renewable Energy Service

Contract Between Rocky Mountain Power and Stadion LLC

Rocky Mountain Power's Reply Comments

In accordance with the Scheduling Order and Notice of Virtual Hearing issued by the Public Service Commission of Utah on June 22, 2022 in the above reference matter, Rocky Mountain Power (the "Company") hereby submits for filing its reply comments addressing the comments filed by the Division of Public Utilities ("DPU") and Office of Consumer Services ("OCS") on August 2, 2022.

The DPU's comments stated that based on its review, it recommends the Commission approve the Third Amendment to the Renewable Energy Service Contract ("RESC Amendment") between Rocky Mountain Power and Stadion, LLC. The Division also recommends the Commission acknowledge the notice of the Amendment to the Appaloosa I-B Renewable Resource Appendix (Resource Appendix Amendment). The OCS also recommends the Commission approve the RESC Amendment. The OCS notes the Company's existing reporting requirement from the August 29, 2016 Order in Docket No. 16-035-27 ("Facebook Docket"), and requests the Company commit to a specific date each year to file these reports.

The reporting commitment in the Facebook Docket states:

The Company will provide its first report as soon as practicable following the second full year of collection of data after Facebook takes initial service under the contract. Reports will then be filed every other year, with one report occurring after the fourth year of service and one report occurring after the sixth year of service, for a total of three reports. Each report shall include data for the prior contract year. ¹

The first resource under the Renewable Energy Service Contract began service on October 31, 2020, therefore the second full year of data collection will end on October 31, 2022. The Company commits to filing the first report in the first quarter of 2023. Once a more precise date is known, the Company will communicate the date with the DPU and OCS.

¹ Docket No. 16-035-27, Confidential Rebuttal Testimony of Paul H. Clements, August 11, 2016, lines 88-94.

Utah Public Service Commission August 19, 2022 Page 2

Informal inquiries may be directed to Jana Saba at (801) 220-2823.

Sincerely,

Joelle Steward

Senior Vice President, Regulation and Customer & Community Solutions

Enclosures

CC: Service List

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Docket No. 22-035-30

I hereby certify that on August 19, 2022, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail to the following:

Utah Office of Consumer Services

Michele Beck
Alyson Anderson
Bela Vastag
Alex Ware

mbeck@utah.gov
akanderson@utah.gov
bvastag@utah.gov
aware@utah.gov

ocs@utah.gov

Division of Public Utilities

Madison Galt <u>madison.galt@utah.gov</u>

<u>dpudatarequest@utah.gov</u>

Assistant Attorney General

Patricia Schmid <u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>
Robert Moore <u>rmoore@agutah.gov</u>

Rocky Mountain Power

Data Request Response Center <u>datarequest@pacificorp.com</u>

Jana Saba <u>jana.saba@pacificorp.com</u>

utahdockets@pacificorp.com

Emily Wegener <u>emily.wegener@pacificorp.com</u>

Carrie Meyer

Adviser, Regulatory Operations